UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS ON STOCK PRICE
MOVEMENT USING GRAPH
THEORY, P31S23

NADIA SYAKIRAH BINTI MOHD ZIN, NUR
SOFIATUN NADHIRAH BINTI ABDUL RAZAK
& NUR SYUHADAH BINTI NASEB

Report submitted in partial fullfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
(Mathematics)

College of Computing, Informatics & Mathematics

January 2024



ABSTRACT

Graph Theory (GT) is the study of graphs, which are mathematical structures used to
model pairwise relations between objects. A precisely and quickly forecast stock price
peaks and valleys will help in managing the stock market appropriately and guide it
in a healthy direction, which will be a strong support for the economy’s long-term
growth. Volatility of stock prices can make it challenging for investors to predict the
stock prices, as it often fluctuates rapidly and unpredictably. The techniques in GT can
be used to analyse the selected stocks, providing insights into market behavior. The
main objective in this study is to analyse stock prices using an undirected graph and
identify the best sector using k-core analysis, which will help the investors understand
the pattern of the stock price movement and decide which sector to invest in the future.
The relationship of one stock to another is calculated by using the Spearman rank
correlation and comparing it with the minimum threshold, which is 0.6, to get the
adjacency matrix. By using the adjacency matrix, an undirected graph is obtained,
and k-core analysis is used to identify the best sector by determining, which stock is
in the core-dominant category. From all the steps in the methodology, the objective
can be achieved and it can be concluded that both the traditional and GT methods have
the same result, which is that industrial was the best sector for the investor to invest
in. Combining various methods and analysing the stock for a longer time period are
examples of recommendations that can be used in future studies.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH S.W.T., THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MER-
CIFUL.

First and foremost, we would like to thank Allah the Almighty, most gracious and
merciful. With His permission, this study had been completed. We are grateful to
Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this project successfully. We would
like to express our greatest appreciation to our supervisors, Dr. Rossidah Wan Abdul
Aziz and Madam Wan Noor Hayatie Wan Abdul Aziz for their great interest, guidance
and encouragement throughout the preparation of this report. All advices and support
are definitely helpful in proceeding with this report.

Besides, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to the Universiti Teknologi
MARA (UiTM), especially to the College of Computing, Informatics and Mathemat-
ics that has been contributed to the completion of this project. Not to be forgotten
to our lecturer, Mr. Mohd Azdi Maasar for his advice, guidance, support and helps
throughout the process of this project.

We also want to thank to our parents and the whole family for their encouragement
and support throughout the preparation of this project and not to forget, to all our
friend who also helped us in order to complete this project. This is because without
all of them, it is hard for us to finish this project.

Alhamdulilah, finally it is the end of this project after several months of handworks,
determination and commitments to complete this project. Last but not least, we would
like to thank all those who directly or indirectly contribute help in this study toward
us.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT jii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Research Objectives 3
1.4 Significant and Benefit of Study 3
1.5 Scope and Limitations of Study 3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Introduction 5
2.2 Previous Study on Stock Prediction Problem 5
2.3 Application of Graph Theory 10
2.4 Application on k-core Analysis 13

2.5 Gap Analysis on Graph Theory of Stock Price 14



2.6

2.5.1 Type of Application in Graph Theory
2.5.2  Previous Study on Type of Graph Theory

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction

Flow of Research Methodology

Data Collection

Data Analysis

Model Formulation

3.5.1 Spearman Rank Correlation
3.5.2 Adjacency Matrix Formulation
Undirected Graph

k-core Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
45
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Analysis by Traditional Method

Average Quarterly Closed Price Result

4.3.1 Spearman Rank Correlation Result
4.3.2 Adjacency Matrix Formulation Result
Undirected Graph Result

K-core Analysis Result

Verification and Validation of the Result

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vi

14
15
15

16
16
16
18
19
20
20
21
21
22
22

23
23
23
24
25
36
46
47
51
52

54
54
56

57

61



