UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS ON STOCK PRICE MOVEMENT USING GRAPH THEORY, P31S23

NADIA SYAKIRAH BINTI MOHD ZIN, NUR SOFIATUN NADHIRAH BINTI ABDUL RAZAK & NUR SYUHADAH BINTI NASEB

Report submitted in partial fullfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.)** (Mathematics)

College of Computing, Informatics & Mathematics

January 2024

ABSTRACT

Graph Theory (GT) is the study of graphs, which are mathematical structures used to model pairwise relations between objects. A precisely and quickly forecast stock price peaks and valleys will help in managing the stock market appropriately and guide it in a healthy direction, which will be a strong support for the economy's long-term growth. Volatility of stock prices can make it challenging for investors to predict the stock prices, as it often fluctuates rapidly and unpredictably. The techniques in GT can be used to analyse the selected stocks, providing insights into market behavior. The main objective in this study is to analyse stock prices using an undirected graph and identify the best sector using k-core analysis, which will help the investors understand the pattern of the stock price movement and decide which sector to invest in the future. The relationship of one stock to another is calculated by using the Spearman rank correlation and comparing it with the minimum threshold, which is 0.6, to get the adjacency matrix. By using the adjacency matrix, an undirected graph is obtained, and k-core analysis is used to identify the best sector by determining, which stock is in the core-dominant category. From all the steps in the methodology, the objective can be achieved and it can be concluded that both the traditional and GT methods have the same result, which is that industrial was the best sector for the investor to invest in. Combining various methods and analysing the stock for a longer time period are examples of recommendations that can be used in future studies.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH S.W.T., THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MER-CIFUL.

First and foremost, we would like to thank Allah the Almighty, most gracious and merciful. With His permission, this study had been completed. We are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this project successfully. We would like to express our greatest appreciation to our supervisors, Dr. Rossidah Wan Abdul Aziz and Madam Wan Noor Hayatie Wan Abdul Aziz for their great interest, guidance and encouragement throughout the preparation of this report. All advices and support are definitely helpful in proceeding with this report.

Besides, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), especially to the College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics that has been contributed to the completion of this project. Not to be forgotten to our lecturer, Mr. Mohd Azdi Maasar for his advice, guidance, support and helps throughout the process of this project.

We also want to thank to our parents and the whole family for their encouragement and support throughout the preparation of this project and not to forget, to all our friend who also helped us in order to complete this project. This is because without all of them, it is hard for us to finish this project.

Alhamdulilah, finally it is the end of this project after several months of handworks, determination and commitments to complete this project. Last but not least, we would like to thank all those who directly or indirectly contribute help in this study toward us.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix

CH	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	2	
1.3	Research Objectives	3	
1.4	Significant and Benefit of Study	3	
1.5	Scope and Limitations of Study	3	
СП		5	
CH	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	Introduction	5	
2.2	Previous Study on Stock Prediction Problem	5	
2.3	Application of Graph Theory	10	
	II III III III III		
2.4	Application on <i>k</i> -core Analysis	13	

	2.5.1	Type of Application in Graph Theory	14		
	2.5.2	Previous Study on Type of Graph Theory	15		
2.6	Summ	ary	15		
CH	APTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16		
3.1	Introd		16		
3.2		of Research Methodology	16		
3.3					
3.4					
3.5					
	3.5.1	Spearman Rank Correlation	20		
	3.5.2	Adjacency Matrix Formulation	21		
3.6	Undire	ected Graph	21		
3.7	k-core	Analysis	22		
3.8	Summary				
~~~					
		FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	23		
4.1	Introd		23 23		
4.2	2 Analysis by Traditional Method				
4.3	Average Quarterly Closed Price Result		24		
	4.3.1	Spearman Rank Correlation Result	25		
	4.3.2	Adjacency Matrix Formulation Result	36		
4.4	Undirected Graph Result		46		
4.5	K-core	e Analysis Result	47		
4.6	Verification and Validation of the Result				
4.7	Summ	ary	52		
CHA	APTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	54		
5.1	Concl	usion	54		
5.2	Recon	nmendation	56		
ББТ	זאים ברקוק	CES			
KEI	FEREN	UED	57		
APF	PENDI	CES	61		